
 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Local Pension Board 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/3fi8JsX  
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 23 July 2020 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Chair: Ian Guy 
 

Membership: 
Employer Representatives 
M B Lewis and A Lockyer 
 
Local Pension Board Members 
R Broad, D Mackerras and D White 
 

 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Election of Vice-Chair for the Remainder of the 2019-2020 
Municipal Year. 

 

 
2   Apologies for Absence.  
 
3   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests  
 
4   Minutes. 1 - 5 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
5   Audit Wales Report(s).  
a   2020 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund.  (For 

Information)   
6 - 19 

   
6   Report(s) of the Section 151 Officer.  
a   City & County of Swansea Pension Fund - Draft Funding Strategy 

Statement.  (For Information)   
20 - 43 

b   City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Business Plan 2020/21.  (For 
Information)   
 
 

44 - 62 

https://bit.ly/3fi8JsX
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests


 

 

c   Trustee Training - CIPFA Code of Practice, Public Sector Finance 
Knowledge and Skills - The Pension Regulator Knowledge and 
Understanding Duty Committee Members.   

63 - 68 

d   Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  (For Information)   69 - 130 
e   Fraud & Related Party Assurances.  (For Information)   131 - 149 
f   Breaches Report.  (For Information)   150 - 163 
g   Wales Pensions Partnership (WPP) - Business Plan.  (For Information)   164 - 183 
h   Rathbone Training.  (For Information)   184 - 185 
i   Administering Authority - Resourcing.  (For Information)   186 - 188 
   

7   Exclusion of the Public. 189 - 192 
 
8   Report of the Appointed Actuary.  
a   Triennial Valuation.  (For Information)   193 - 253 
   

9   Report(s) of the Section 151 Officer.  
a   Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) Update.  (For Information)   254 - 301 
b   Investment Strategy Implementation Update.   302 - 304 
   

10   Report of the Investment Consultant.  (For Information) 305 - 330 
 
 

Next Meeting: Thursday, 24 September 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Thursday, 16 July 2020 

Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 

Committee Room 6, Guildhall, Swansea  

Thursday, 13 February 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: I Guy (Chair) Presided 

 
Employer Representatives 
D Mackerras Councillor T M White  
 

 
Local Pension Board Member Representatives 
D White R Broad 
 
Officer(s)  
Jeffrey Dong Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer. 
Stephanie Williams Principal Lawyer 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Employer Representatives 
Councillor A Lockyer  
  

 
29 New Local Pension Board Member. 

 
The Chair welcomed Rosemary Broad, GMB to her first Local Pension Board 
meeting. 
 

30 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: - 
 
R Broad – Agenda as a whole – GMB Full Time Officer – personal. 
 
I Guy – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
D Mackerras – Agenda as a whole - Member of Local Government Pension Scheme 
– personal. 
 
D White – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (13.02.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

Councillor T M White – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension 
Scheme and my daughter is a Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
Officers: 
 
J Dong – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
S Williams – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
J Parkhouse – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme 
and Minute No.34 – Annual Report 2018/19 – Clerk of Llanrhidian Higher Community 
Council – personal. 
 

31 Exclusion on the Public. 
 
The Board was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it / they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
 
The Board considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
 

(Closed Session) 
 

32 Report of the Appointed Actuary. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a ‘for information’ 
report which provided an overview of the 2019 Actuarial Valuation of the City & 
County of Swansea Pension Fund. 
 
Chris Darby of AON presented the Actuarial Valuation as at 31 March 2019, which 
was provided at Appendix 1.  The Board asked a number of questions of the AON 
representative, which were responded to accordingly. 
 
It was also commented that feedback could be provided to Pension Fund members 
to highlight the work being done on their behalf. 
 
The Chair thanked the AON representative for providing the report. 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (13.02.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

Resolved that additional communications to Pension Fund members regarding the 
performance of the Fund, be discussed at a later date. 
 

(Open Session) 
 

33 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held on 15 October 
2019 be signed and approved as a correct record. 
 

34 Annual Report 2018/19. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented ‘for information’ 
the City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/19. 
It was explained that the Wales Audit Office had completed their audit of the Annual 
Report 2018/19 in line with their audit plan presented to Board earlier in the year.  
The City & County of Swansea Annual Report 2018/19 was provided at Appendix 1. 
The Board noted the very positive report. 
 

35 Competition and Markets Authority Report. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a ‘for information’ 
report on setting measurable objectives for appointed investment consultants as 
required by Competitions and Market Authority (CMA) requirements. 
 
The report outlined CMA requirement, the importance of objectives, establishing 
objectives for consultants, measuring success in practice and reporting compliance. 
 
The Chair highlighted that there was no reference to the Local Pension Board in the 
Investment Consultant Performance Objectives at Appendix 1. 
 
Resolved that the Investment Consultant Performance Objectives at Appendix 1 be 
amended to integrate reference to the Local Pension Board throughout the 
document. 
 

36 Breaches. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a ‘for information’ 
report which presented any breaches which had occurred in the period in 
accordance with the Reporting Breaches Policy. 
 
Appendix A provided the details of breaches that had occurred since the previous 
Local Pension Board meeting in October 2019.  The details of the breaches and the 
actions taken by Management were highlighted. 
 
It was added that in future, any GDPR breaches relating to the work of the Pension 
Section would also be reported. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (13.02.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

37 Administering Authority Resourcing. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a ‘for information’ 
report on the recommended resourcing enhancements outlined within the report.  
The different areas of work undertaken by the Pensions Administration and Pension 
Fund Investment Teams were explained. 
 
It was outlined that the role of Senior Pensions Communications Officer would assist 
the Pensions Administration Section in addressing the evolving demands of the 
Service.  It was explained that the role would be filled from internal resources, the 
role profile would be job evaluated and appropriate HR advised recruitment and 
selection processes would be adopted to appoint to this role. 
 
In addition, it was explained that the creation of the role of Pension Fund Investment 
and Accounting Manager be created and filled from existing resources and would 
assist the Pension Fund Investment Section to help to address the increasingly 
complex workload.  The subsequent role profile would be job evaluated and 
appropriate HR advised recruitment and selection processes would be adopted to 
appoint to this role. 
 
The Board commented upon filling the posts in good time in order to support the 
Pensions Section. 
 

38 Exclusion of the Public. 
 
The Board was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it / they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
 
The Board considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that th
[...]
on:  
 

To approve the funding strategy statement  
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

Recommendation: That the funding strategy statement  is approved 
 
Report Author: Jeff Dong 
  
Finance Officer: Jeff Dong 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Stephanie Williams 
 
N/A 

 
For Information 

 
 Funding Strategy Statement  

 
1 Background 
1.1 In line with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, the City & County of 

Swansea Pension Fund is required to produce a funding strategy statement in 
consultation with its scheme employers and appointed actuary and advisors 
 

 The main purpose of this Funding Strategy Statement is to set out the processes by 
which the Administering Authority: 
 
 establishes a clear and transparent funding strategy, specific to the Fund, which will 

identify how employer’s pension liabilities are best met going forward. 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6a



 

 supports the regulatory requirement in relation to the desirability of maintaining as 
nearly constant a primary rate of contributions as possible. 

 

 ensures that the regulatory requirements to set contributions as to ensure the 
solvency and long-term cost efficiency of the Fund are met. 

 
 takes a prudent longer-term view of funding the Fund’s liabilities. 
 
Noting that, whilst the funding strategy applicable to individual employers must be 
reflected in the Funding Strategy Statement / Investment Strategy Statement, its focus 
should at all times be on those actions which are in the best long term interests of the 
Fund. 
 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 The Pension Fund Committee is asked to note and approve the attached draft funding 
strategy statement, subject to any material changes between this date and 31st March 
2020 which shall be approved by the Deputy S 151 Officer and the Chairman of the 
Pension Fund Committee and (if any changes) being reported back to this committee 
at the next Committee meeting. 

3 Legal Impli
[...]
ons 2016 (the Investment 
Regulations). 

1.5 The Fund Actuary, Aon Hewitt Limited, has also been consulted on the contents of this 
Statement. 

  Purpose of this Statement 

1.6 The main purpose of this Funding Strategy Statement is to set out the processes by 
which the Administering Authority: 

▪ establishes a clear and transparent funding strategy, specific to the Fund, which
will identify how employer’s pension liabilities are best met going forward.

▪ supports the regulatory requirement in relation to the desirability of maintaining as
nearly constant a primary rate of contributions as possible.

▪ ensures that the regulatory requirements to set contributions as to ensure the
solvency and long-term cost efficiency of the Fund are met.

▪ takes a prudent longer-term view of funding the Fund’s liabilities.

Noting that, whilst the funding strategy applicable to individual employers must be 
reflected in the Funding Strategy Statement / Investment Strategy Statement, its focus 
should at all times be on those actions which are in the best long term interests of the 
Fund. 

Appendix A

Page 22



2 
 

 Links to investment policy set out in the Investment Strategy Statement 

1.7 The Authority has produced this Funding Strategy Statement having taken an overall 
view of the level of risk inherent in the investment policy set out in the Investment 
Strategy Statement and the funding strategy set out in this Statement. 

 
1.8 The assets that most closely match the liabilities of the Fund are fixed interest and 

index-linked Government bonds of appropriate term relative to the liabilities. The Fund’s 
asset allocation as set out in the Investment Strategy Statement invests a significant 
proportion of the Fund in assets such as equities which are expected but not guaranteed 
to produce higher returns than Government bonds in the long term. The Administering 
Authority has agreed with the Fund Actuary that the Funding Target on the ongoing 
basis will be set aft
[...]
 plan is constantly monitored 
and will be formally reviewed and agreed every year.  

2 Purpose  

2.1 The purpose of the business plan is to: 
 
 Explain the background and governance structure of the WPP 

Page 164

Agenda Item 6g



 Outline the priorities and objectives of the WPP over the next three years 

 Introduce the WPP’s policies and plans 

 Outline the financial budget for the relevant Business Plan period  

 Summarise the WPP’s Investments & Performance Objectives 

  

3 Recommendation 

3.1 The Pension Fund Committee is asked to approve the Wales Pension Partnership  
(WPP) Business Plan 2020. 
 

4 Legal Implications 
4.1 There are no legal implications arsing from this report. 
  
5 Financial Implications 
5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
  
6 Equality and Engagement Implications 
6.1 There are no equality and engagement implications arising from this report. 

 
 
Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:  Appendix 1 – Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) Business Plan 2020. 
 

Page 165



1 
 

 
 

Wales Pension Partnership 

Business Plan 

2020 -2023 

 

 
 

Page 166



2 
 

Contents 
 

Introduction  3 

About the Wales Pension Partnership  4   

Governance          5 

Objectives                                                                  7 

Beliefs                              8 

Policies                9 

Workplan         10 

Training Plan         13 

Budget          14 

Investments & Performance     15 

Contact Details        17 

 

 

 

Page 167



3 
 

Introduction 
This is the business plan for the Wales Pension Partnership (‘WPP’), the 

business plan details the WPP’s priorities and areas of focus for 2020/21, 

2021/22 and 2022/2023. This business plan was approved by the WPP 

Joint Governance Committee on 12 March 2020. The business plan is 

constantly monitored and will be formally reviewed and agreed every 

year.  

  
The purpose of the business plan is to: 
 

• Explain the b
[...]
Swansea 

TBC TBC 

Page 181



17 
 

UK Credit Fund iBOXX £ Non-Gilts All 

Maturities  

RCT TBC TBC 

Contact Details 
 

If you require further information about anything in or related to this 

business plan, please contact the Wales Pension Partnership: 

 

Postal Address - Wales Pension Partnership  

Carmarthenshire County Council 

Treasury & Pension Investments Section 

County Hall 

Carmarthen 

SA31 1JP 

 

E-mail - WalesPensionPartnership@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Telephone - (01267) 224136 

 

Further information on the WPP and ongoing updates on the WPP’s 

progress can be found on the website and LinkedIn page. 

 
 

The website can be found here: 

https://www.walespensionpartnership.org/ 
 

 

 

 

Page 182

mailto:WalesPensionPartnership@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
https://www.walespensionpartnership.org/


18 
 

 

Page 183

https://www.walespensionpartnership.org/


 
 

Report of the Section 151 Officer    
 

Local Pension Board - 23 July 2020 
 

Rathbone Training  
 

Purpose: 
 

This report was originally presented to the pension Fund 
Committee on the 9th July 2020, to inform Pension Fund 
Committee of the status of one of its admitted body employers.  
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

Report Author: J Dong 
  
Finance Officer: J Dong 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

S Williams 
 
R Millar 

 
For Information 
 
 
1 Background 
1.1 The Pension Fund Committee approved the admission of Rathbone training in Sep 

2015 and Dec 2015 as an admitted body employer in respect of 7 employees formerly 
employed by Gower College (4) and Swansea Council (3) (both scheduled employers 
of the City & County of Swansea Pension Fund).  

  
1.2 As a requirement for admission  Rathbone Training had to enter into a binding 

admission agreement, to which both Gower College and Swansea College were 
required to provide sponsoring employer guarantees in respect of any orphan or any 
other outstanding liabilities in the event of employer failure. 

  

2 Rathbone Training 

2.1 Notification was received in May 2020 that Rathbone Training had entered into 

creditors’ voluntary liquidation.  

2.2 At May 2020, of the 7 members identified in 1.1: 

 2 are pensioners 

Page 184

Agenda Item 6h



 3 are deferred members 

 2 have transferred benefits 

2.3  Therefore there are no current active members in respect of Rathbone Training. 

  

2.4  There  are outstanding invoices to Rathbone Training : 

 £69,048 (early access costs in respect of former employees of Gower College 

& actuarial costs rechargeable to Gower College)  

 £2,050 ( actuarial costs rechargeable to Swansea Council) 

These are being progressed with the appointed administrators, Begbies Traynor. 

 

2.5  The appointed fund actuary, Aon has been notified and is undertaking the required 

statutory exit valuation in respect of the employer, Rathbone. 

 

2.6  Any outstanding liability arising out of 2.4 and 2.5 which cannot be recovered from the 

administrators, Begbies Traynor shall be recovered from the sponsoring employers, 

Gower College and Swansea Council in line with the Admission agreement.  

  
3 Legal Implications 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the Admission Agreement. 
  
4 Financial Implications 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
  
5 Equality and Engagement Implications 
5.1 There are no equality and engagement implications arising from this report. 

 
Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:  None. 

Page 185



 
 

Report of the Section 151 Officer    
 

Local Pension Board - 23 July 2020 
 

Administering Authority - Resourcing 
 

Purpose: 
 

This report was originally presented to Pension Fund 
Committee on the 9th July 2020, to approve the 
recommended resourcing amendments outlined within the 
report. 
 
It is presented to Local Pension Board for information. 
 

Policy Framework: LGPS Regulations ( Administration)  & LGPS
[...]
Agenda
	4 Minutes.
	5a 2020 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund.  (For Information)
	6a City & County of Swansea Pension Fund - Draft Funding Strategy Statement.  (For Information)
	06a (2 of 2) - Swansea FSS March 2020 FinalLPB

	6b City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Business Plan 2020/21.  (For Information)
	6c Trustee Training - CIPFA Code of Practice, Public Sector Finance Knowledge and Skills - The Pension Regulator Knowledge and Understanding Duty Committee Members.
	6d Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  (For Information)
	06d (2 of 2) - Statement of Accounts Report 2020.doc1

	6e Fraud & Related Party Assurances.  (For Information)
	06e (2 of 2) - assurance statement 2020.doc1

	6f Breaches Report.  (For Information)
	6g Wales Pensions Partnership (WPP) - Business Plan.  (For Information)
	06g (2 of 2) - WPP Business Plan 2020- 2023

	6h Rathbone Training.  (For Information)
	6i Administering Authority - Resourcing.  (For Information)
	7 Exclusion of the Public.
	8a Triennial Valuation.  (For Information)
	08a (2 of 2) - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund - Actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2019 - DRAFT

	9a Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) Update.  (For Information)
	09a (2 of 6) -  Operator update - 31 March 2020
	09a (3 of 6) - WPP Raid Log
	09a (4 of 6) - WPP Conflicts of Interest and Procedure Policy
	09a (5 of 6) - WPP Climate Risk policy
	09a (6 of 6) - WPP Statement of Acs 310320

	9b Investment Strategy Implementation Update.
	10 Report of the Investment Consultant.  (For Information)





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Thursday, 23 July 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: I Guy (Chair) Presided 

 
Employer Representatives 
M B Lewis   
 

 
Local Pension Board Member Representatives 
D White  
 
Officer(s)  
Jeffrey Dong Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer. 
Stephanie Williams Principal Lawyer 
Karen Cobb Senior Accountant 
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Employer Representatives 
A Lockyer 
  
Local Pension Board Member Representatives 
R Broad and D Mackerras 
 

 
44 Election of Vice-Chair for the Remainder of the 2019-2020 Municipal Year. 

 
Resolved that Councillor M B Lewis be appointed Vice Chair for the remainder of 
the 2019-2020 Municipal Year. 
 

45 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: - 
 
I Guy – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
D White – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal.   
 
Councillor M B Lewis – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension 
Scheme – personal. 
 



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (23.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

Officers: 
 
J Dong – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
K Cobb – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
S Williams – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
A Lowe – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 

46 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held on 13 February 
2020 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

47 2020 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund.  (For Information) 
 
In advance of presenting the Audit Plan item the Deputy Chief Finance Officer / 
Deputy Section 151 Officer provided the following updates: 
 

 He commented on the recent developments at a National scheme level and 
how the Pensions Admin section had coped during the Covid-19 crisis dealing 
with our current, deferred and active Pension Fund Scheme members.   
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Board asked for their thanks to be conveyed to all 
staff involved in ensuring the work progressed during this difficult time. 

 

 In the interim period since the last meeting, the Government had published a 
consultation seeking views on proposals for addressing the discrimination 
identified in McLoud in order to address the historical inequality between the 
sexes in accessing their Pensions.  The consultation was available until 18 
October 2020 and Swansea’s comments would likely be included as part of 
the Wales Pension Partnership response.   

 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section.151 Officer assured the 
Board that they would have sight of the draft response submitted to the 
Pension Fund Committee in September. 

 

 On 21 July 2020 the Government responded to an open consultation in 
relation to restricting exit payments in the public sector.  Swansea had 
submitted its comments as part of the collective Wales Pension Partnership 
response. 

 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented the Wales 
Audit Office (WAO) 2020 Audit Plan which provided the proposed audit work, when it 
would be undertaken, how much it would cost and who would undertake it. 



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (23.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

  
Appendix 1 set out the responsibilities of the Auditor, along with those of 
management and those charged with governance.  Exhibit 1 provided the three 
phases of the audit approach, Exhibit 2 outlined the financial audit risks.  The 
proposed audit fee for this work was set out in Exhibit 3 and the timetable of the 
proposed audits was provided at Exhibit 5. 
 

48 City & County of Swansea Pension Fund - Draft Funding Strategy Statement.  
(For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section.151 Officer provided a ‘for 
information’ report to ensure compliance with Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations which requires a funding strategy statement. 
 
The main purpose of the Funding Strategy Statement was to set out the processes 
by which the Administering Authority: 
 

 established a clear and transparent funding strategy, specific to the Fund, 
which would identify how employer’s pension liabilities were best met going 
forward; 

 supported the regulatory requirement in relation to the desirability of 
maintaining as nearly constant a primary rate of contributions as possible; 

 ensured that the regulatory requirements to set contributions as to ensure the 
solvency and long-term cost efficiency of the Fund were met; 

 took a prudent longer-term view of funding the Fund’s liabilities. 
 

49 City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Business Plan 2020/21.  (For 
Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a ‘for 
information’ report of the City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Business Plan 
2020/21 in order to provide a working framework for the Pension Fund’s programme 
of work 2020/21. 
 

50 Trustee Training - CIPFA Code of Practice, Public Sector Finance Knowledge 
and Skills - The Pension Regulator Knowledge and Understanding Duty 
Committee Members. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a ‘for 
information’ report which outlined the annual training programme for the Pension 
Fund Committee Members, Local Pension Board Members and officers of the 
Pension Fund. 
 
The Board discussed the results of the online National Knowledge Assessment 
(NKA), together with various other online assessments and webinars provided by 
Hymans Robinson. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer would provide an 
anonymised results report on the National Knowledge Assessment at the next Local 
Pension Board meeting. 



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (23.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

 
51 Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  (For Information) 

 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a ‘for 
information’ report which outlined the draft statement of accounts for the City & 
County of Swansea Pension Fund 2019/20. 
 
It was added that Officers had presented a completed draft statement of accounts in 
line with the agreed timetable.  Audit Wales had indicated that they would not 
commence their audit of the Pension Fund Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 until 
September 2020, due to the intervention of the Covid 19 crisis, which was not in line 
with their audit plan presented to Pension Fund Committee earlier in the year.  
However, they would still be in line with statutory deadlines. Their report would be 
presented to Pension Fund Committee at the conclusion of the audit later in the year. 
 
The Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 were provided at Appendix 1. 
 

52 Fraud & Related Party Assurances.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a ‘for 
information’ report which detailed the Fraud and Related Parties Disclosure for the 
City & County of Swansea Pension Fund 2019/20. 
 
It was outlined that as part of Audit Wales’ statutory audit of the City & County of 
Swansea Pension Fund’s statement of accounts, they were required to ascertain 
how senior management oversaw and managed a series of related party, financial 
control and fraud control issues. 
 
Attached at Appendix 1, were senior management’s Fraud and related party 
disclosure for the financial year 2019/20. 
 

53 Breaches Report.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a ‘for 
information’ report which presented any breaches which had occurred in the period 
in accordance with the Reporting Breaches Policy. 
 
Appendix A provided the details of breaches that had occurred since the previous 
meeting in February 2020.  The details of the breaches and the actions taken by 
Management were highlighted.  
 

54 Wales Pensions Partnership (WPP) - Business Plan.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a ‘for 
information’ report which outlined the Welsh Pension Partnership (WPP) Business 
Plan 2020. 
 
The WPP Business Plan was provided at Appendix 1.  The Plan detailed the WPP’s 
priorities and areas of focus for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 and was approved by 
the WPP Joint Governance Committee on 12 March 2020.  It was added that the 



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (23.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

Business Plan was constantly monitored and would be formally reviewed and agreed 
every year. 
 
It was explained that the purpose of the business plan was to: 
 

 Explain the background and governance structure of the WPP; 

 Outline the priorities and objectives of the WPP over the next three years; 

 Introduce the WPP’s policies and plans; 

 Outline the financial budget for the relevant Business Plan period; 

 Summarise the WPP’s Investments & Performance Objectives. 
 
The Local Pension Board fully supported the approach approved by the Pension 
Fund Committee including increasing the membership involvement in the WPP. 
 

55 Rathbone Training.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a ‘for 
information’ report which informed the Board of the status of one of its admitted body 
employers. 
 
It was outlined that the Pension Fund Committee approved the admission of 
Rathbone training in September 2015 and December 2015 as an admitted body 
employer in respect of 7 employees formerly employed by Gower College (4) and 
Swansea Council (3) (both scheduled employers of the City & County of Swansea 
Pension Fund).  As a requirement for admission, Rathbone Training had to enter into 
a binding admission agreement, to which both Gower College and Swansea College 
were required to provide sponsoring employer guarantees in respect of any orphan 
or any other outstanding liabilities in the event of employer failure. 
 
Notification was received in May 2020 that Rathbone Training had entered into 
creditors’ voluntary liquidation.  At May 2020, of the 7 members identified, 2 are 
pensioners, 3 are deferred members and 2 have transferred benefits.  There were 
therefore no current active members in respect of Rathbone Training. 
 
It was added that there were outstanding invoices to Rathbone Training as follows: - 
 

 £69,048 (early access costs in respect of former employees of Gower College 
and actuarial costs rechargeable to Gower College); 

 £2,050 ( actuarial costs rechargeable to Swansea Council) 
 
These were being progressed with the appointed administrators, Begbies Traynor.  
The appointed fund actuary, AON had been notified and was undertaking the 
required statutory exit valuation in respect of the employer, Rathbone.  Any 
outstanding liabilities will be recovered by the administrators from the sponsoring 
employers, Gower College and Swansea Council, in line with the Admission 
agreement.  
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (23.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

56 Administering Authority - Resourcing.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a ‘for 
information’ report which outlined the resourcing amendments. 
 
The report provided details of the Finance restructure implemented in June 2020 and 
the proposed restructure / regrading’s in Pension Administration and Pension 
Investments and Accounting. 
 
It was confirmed that the roles would be subject to Job Evaluation. 
 

57 Exclusion of the Public. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it / they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
 
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
 

(Closed Session) 
 

58 Triennial Valuation.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer outlined a ‘for 
information’ report which had been first presented to The Pension Fund Committee 
on the 13th March 2020, to ensure compliance with Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations, which mandates the undertaking of a full triennial actuarial 
valuation. 
 

59 Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) Update.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a ‘for 
information’ report which updated the Board on the progress of the Wales Pension 
Partnership (WPP) asset pooling. 
 
Appendix 1 provided the progress and update report provided by the ACS Operator 
Link Asset Services. 
 
Appendix 2 provided the Draft WPP Conflicts of Interest Policy, Appendix 3 the Draft 
WPP Climate Risk Policy and Appendix 4 the Draft WPP Statement of Accounts 
2019/20. 
 



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (23.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

Referenced within the update was the pending launch of the tranche 3 fixed income 
fund at the end of July 2020.  The City and County of Swansea Pension Fund was in 
preparations ahead of this transition. 
 

60 Investment Strategy Implementation Update. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer provided an overview 
on the progress of the investment strategy implementation approved by the Pension 
Fund Committee in March 2019. 
 

61 Report of the Investment Consultant.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer provided an overview 
of the ‘for information’ report, which presented the Quarter 1 2020 Investment 
Monitoring Report. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.19 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


